## BOISE COUNTY RESOLUTION #2005-<u>25</u> A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF FEES FOR APPLICANTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH BOISE COUNTY'S CURRENT ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE

WHEREAS, Boise County's Zoning and Development Ordinance, Chapter 11, Section 11-7 provides for the establishment of a schedule of fees for the processing of amendments, appeals, variances, conditional use permits, plan approvals, and other matters pertaining to the administration and enforcement of said Ordinance, and

WHEREAS, such fees should bear a reasonable relationship to the costs incurred by Boise County in the processing of the above referenced applications;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Commissioners of Boise County, that the following schedule of fees for the processing of these applications is hereby adopted in accordance with the Boise County Zoning and Development Ordinance:

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT APPLICATION\$ 500.00
<u>VARIANCE APPLICATION</u> <u>\$ 400.00</u>
<u>DECISION APPEAL</u> \$ 400.00
AMENDMENT TO ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE \$ 400.00
<u>SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION</u> <u>\$ 50.00</u>

FURTHER BE IT RESOLVED, that the Administrator is authorized to waive any portion of the fee as set above if it is so determined that such fee is in excess of the required services to be rendered for a specific application.

It is further resolved that the schedule of fees shall be effective upon passage of the Resolution and that this Resolution shall supersede Resolution 2001-31

APPROVED AND ADOPTED by the Boise County Board of Commissioners in open session on the 31 day of May 2005.

ATTEST:

Roger B. Jackson, Chairman

Fred H. Lawson, Commissioner

A, Canody, Clerk Paul A. Stutzman, Commissioner